ORDINANCE 2017 - 14

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH BUCKEYE EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2017 BANDIT BRUSH CHIPPER MODEL 19XP IN THE AMOUNT OF \$70,154.

WHEREAS, the National Joint Powers Alliance has advertised and received bids for the purchase of vehicles and equipment under the national bid Program; and

WHEREAS, Buckeye Equipment was the best bidder with a bid of \$70,154 for the purchase of one (1) 2017 Bandit Brush Chipper Model 19XP for use by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason accepts the National Joint Powers Alliance's equipment specifications and agrees that Buckeye Equipment is the best bidder.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Buckeye Equipment for the purchase of one (1) 2017 Bandit Brush Chipper Model 19XP.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Buckeye Equipment the total sum of \$70,154 for said equipment.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 23rd day of January, 2017.

Mayor	
	Attest:
_	Clerk of Council